

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

| DATE ISSUED: | October 11, 2012 | REPORT NO. PC-12-100 |
|--------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| ATTENTION: | Planning Commission, Agenda | of October 18, 2012 |
| SUBJECT: | SPRINT NEXTEL- LAKE MUR PROCESS 4 | RAY; PROJECT NO. 237331; |
| OWNER/ | | |

APPLICANT: Saint Andrews Lutheran Church of San Carlos/ Sprint Nextel Corporation

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Planning Commission approve an application for a Wireless Communication Facility located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard within the Navajo Community Planning Area?

<u>Staff Recommendation</u>: APPROVE Neighborhood Use Permit No. 1032642 and Planned Development Permit No. 1032643.

<u>Community Planning Group Recommendation</u>: On July 16, 2012, the Navajo Community Planners, Inc. voted 15-0-0 to recommend approval, with no conditions (Attachment 12).

Environmental Review: This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Article 19, Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on July 19, 2012 and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended August 2, 2012 (Attachment 13). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination.

Fiscal Impact Statement: All costs associated with processing of this project are recovered from a deposit account maintained by the applicant.

Code Enforcement Impact: None with this action.

Housing Impact Statement: None with this action.



BACKGROUND

The project site is located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard (Attachment 1), on the northwestern corner of Jackson Drive and Lake Murray Boulevard (Attachment 2). The site is located in the RM-1-1 Zone (Attachment 3) within the Navajo Community Planning Area (Attachment 4). Additionally the following overlay zones apply: Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone for Montgomery Field, Airport Influence Area (AIA) - Review Area 2 for Montgomery Field, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area for Gillespie Field, Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, and the Transit Area Overlay Zone. The community plan designates the 3.23-acre site for Single-Family Residential, low density at 5-9 dwelling units per acres.

The site is currently developed with a church complex and contains an existing wireless communication facility (WCF). On May 16, 1960, a one-story sanctuary building and Sunday school wing was constructed on the vacant site pursuant to Building Permit No. C24898. On June 22, 2000, a detached two-story multi-purpose building was constructed on the site which included the demolition of the existing Sunday school wing, pursuant to Building Permit No. B202643-00 (the existing spire was replaced with an aluminum cross in 2001).

On November 28, 2000, Nextel Communications was approved for a wireless communication facility (WCF) on the existing sanctuary building pursuant to Development Permit No. 94-0330-92 (Attachment 6), and the Building Permit No. B201322-01 for the facility was issued on April 25, 2001. The permits approved a total of six panel antennas behind a Fiberglass Reinforced Panel (FRP) enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building, six equipment cabinets located within a 200-square foot equipment building on site, and two GPS antennas. Sprint PCS and Nextel Communications were merged in 2004 and the company is now operating under the name Sprint Nextel. At the time of issuance of the WCF permits in 2000, the regulations allowed for the approvals as a Process 1 Administrative Review, pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 141.0405. The current WCF regulations, pursuant to LDC Section 141.0420, became effective on April 11, 2007.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

Sprint Nextel is requesting a new permit to continue operating at this location with no modifications to what was previously approved, except for the installation of additional landscaping around the existing detached equipment building. Under the current WCF regulations pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 141.0420(d)(2), WCF's on a premises containing a non-residential use within a Residential zone are permitted with a Process 2 Neighborhood Use Permit (NUP) where antennas are located greater than 100-feet from the property line of the following primary uses: day care, elementary and middle schools, single or multi-family residential units. The antennas are located approximately 180-feet from the closest residentially zoned property line.

The existing one-story, 200-square foot, detached equipment building is a prefabricated shelter

and is located in the northwestern corner of the parking lot along Lake Murray Boulevard and was constructed in 2000. At the time of issuance of the building permit, the property was zoned R-3000 and required a 4-foot minimum side setback for 50-percent of the building and a 6-foot standard side setback for the remaining 50-percent; however, the structure was constructed 4-foot 2-inches from the property line for the whole length of the building. The property is currently zoned RM-1-1 and requires a minimum 5-foot side setback up to 50 percent of the length of the building envelope and provided the remaining percentage of the building envelope length observes at least the standard side yard setback of 8 feet or 10 percent of the lot width, whichever is greater. Therefore, a Planned Development Permit (PDP) is required to deviate from the development regulations to maintain the 4-foot 2-inch side yard setback.

Staff supports the deviations based on the architectural integration of the facility into the site, the negligible view from the public right-of-way, and the incorporation of new landscaping surrounding the equipment building. Strict conformance with the development regulations would require the removal of approximately 20-square feet from the equipment building or relocation of the structure to another area of the property, which could create a visual impact as viewed from the surrounding properties.

A Radio Frequency report was submitted by Sprint Nextel demonstrating compliance with the Federal Communication Commission's regulations. The proposed facility would provide wireless communication services for users of cell phones and other wireless devices and the WCF at this location is essential to network operations. Therefore, the proposed development when considered as a whole will be beneficial to the community.

Historical:

The sanctuary building was designed by Master Architect James H. Maul (design period 1952-1970) of Maul and Pulver Architects A.I.A, which includes the buildings, interiors, and the spire/cross on the roof (the spire was replaced with aluminum cross in 2001). Sprint Nextel submitted a historical evaluation prepared by Chambers Group, Inc. that evaluates the building for National Register Eligibility, consistent with Section 106 requirements. The evaluation concludes that the building appears eligible for listing on the National Register under Criterion C as the work of Master Architect James H. Maul. Based on this evaluation, the building may be eligible for listing on the local register.

Sprint Nextel is requesting a new permit to continue operating at this location with no modifications to the existing sanctuary building as previously permitted and constructed in 2001. Based on the evaluation provided, the existing facilities have not significantly impaired the building's integrity or eligibility for designation and the re-permitting of these facilities does not result in a significant adverse effect on the resource.

Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone:

On May 29, 2012, the application was deemed complete and is subject to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone regulations (LDC Chapter 13, Article 2, Division 15) that became effective on January 1, 2012. The project site is located in the Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone for Montgomery Field, Airport Influence Area (AIA) - Review Area 2 for Montgomery Field, and the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area for Gillespie Field. The proposed WCF is an unmanned facility and is permitted use within AIA, and the site is not located within a Safety Zone. The WCF proposes no increase in height or increase in frequency; therefore, the facility is in compliance with the FAA Part 77 notification requirements. No additional airport review or avigation easements are required for the project.

Community Plan:

The project site is designated for Single-Family Residential, low density at 5-9 dwelling units per acres, in the Navajo Community Plan. The Community Plan does not contain specific policies on wireless communication facility development; therefore, there are no community plan land use issues associated with the location of the proposed project.

General Plan:

The General Plan, Section UD-A.15, states that WCFs should be concealed in existing structures when possible, or otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend the facilities into the surrounding area. The design of the facility is to be aesthetically pleasing and respectful of the neighborhood context. The WCF on the roof and equipment building have been designed to be architecturally integrated into the building and site, while camouflaging the antennas from public view and by providing additional landscaping around the equipment building. Therefore, the WCF is in conformance with the purpose and intent of the General Plan.

Council Policy 600-43:

The guidelines establish a hierarchy from the most preferred location (Preference 1) to the least preferred location (Preference 4) for WCFs. The project is proposed in a Preference 2 location according to Council Policy 600-43, which categorizes WCF's according to the land use in which it is located. Sprint Nextel is requesting a new permit to continue operating at this location with no modifications to what was previously approved, except for the installation of additional landscaping around the existing detached equipment building. The project is located on a premise containing a non-residential use within a Residential zone and is permitted with an NUP when antennas are located greater than 100-feet from the property line of the following primary uses: day care, elementary and middle schools, single or multi-family residential units. The antennas will be located approximately 180-feet from the closest residentially zoned property line.

Conclusion:

With the approval of the PDP for the deviations, the project meets all applicable regulations and policy documents, and the project is consistent with the recommended land use, the purpose and intent of the design guidelines, and development standards in effect for this site per the WCF regulations, the LDC, and the General Plan. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the project as presented.

ALTERNATIVES

- 1. **APPROVE** Neighborhood Use Permit No. 1032642 and Planned Development Permit No. 1032643, with modifications.
- 2. **DENY** Neighborhood Use Permit No. 1032642 and Planned Development Permit No. 1032643, if the Planning Commission makes written findings based on substantial evidence that the approval is not authorized by state or local zoning law.

Respectfully submitted,

Mike Westlake Assistant Deputy Director Development Services Department

Jeffred A. Peterson Development Project Manager Development Services Department

WESTLAKE/JAP

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Aerial Photographs
- 3. Zoning Plan
- 4. Community Plan Land Use Map
- 5. Project Data Sheet
- 6. Development Permit No. 94-033092
- 7. Project Plan
- 8. Photosimulations
- 9. Service Coverage Maps
- 10. Draft Permit with Conditions
- 11. Draft Resolution with Findings
- 12. Community Planning Group Recommendation
- 13. Environmental Exemption Determination
- 14. Ownership Disclosure Statement.
- 15. Project Chronology

Internal Order No. 24001716







Location Map

Sprint Nextel Lake Murray- Project No. 237331 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard









Aerial Photograph

Sprint Nextel Lake Murray- Project No. 237331 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard







8350 Lake Murray Boulevard



PROJECT DATA SHEET

| PROJECT NAME: | Sprint Nextel Lake Murray- Project No. 237331 | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| PROJECT DESCRIPTION: | Sprint Nextel is requesting a new permit to continue operating a WCF located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard. | | | | |
| COMMUNITY PLAN | Navajo | | | | |
| AREA: | | | | | |
| DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS: | Neighborhood Use Permit and Planned Development Permit | | | | |
| COMMUNITY PLAN LAND | Single-Family Residential, low density at 5-9 dwelling units per | | | | |
| USE DESIGNATION: | acres | | | | |
| ZONING INFORMATIONZONE:RM-1-1HEIGHT LIMIT:30'0"LOT SIZE:6,000 square feet minimumFLOOR AREA RATIO:0.75LOT COVERAGE:NAFRONT SETBACK:15'0" minimum and 20'0" standardSIDE SETBACK:5'0" minimum and 8'0" standardSTREETSIDE SETBACK:10'0"REAR SETBACK:15'0"PARKING:NA for Wireless Communication Facility | | | | | |
| ADJACENT PROPERTIES: | LAND USE DESIGNATION & ZONE | EXISTING LAND USE | | | |
| NORTH: | Single Family Residential / RS-1-7 | Single-Family Residential | | | |
| SOUTH: | Commercial / CO-1-2 | Retail Center | | | |
| EAST: | Single Family Residential & Commercial / RS-1-7 & CO-1-2 | Single-Family Residential & Retail Center | | | |
| WEST: | Single Family Residential / RS-1-7 | Single-Family Residential | | | |
| DEVIATIONS OR VARIANCES REQUESTED: | Deviation to allow for the existing equipment building to | | | | |
| COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP RECOMMENDATION: | On July 16, 2012, the Navajo Community Planners, Inc. voted 15-0-0 to recommend approval, with no conditions. | | | | |



THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Date: November 28, 2000

Applicant: Nextel Communications 5761 Copley Dr. San Diego, CA 92111 Attn: Debra DePratti

Permit No.: 94-0330-92 Telecommunication Antenna Approval, Nextel Lake Murray

Address: 8350 Lake Murray Blvd

Subject: PROPOSED MINOR TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW ACTION:

It has been determined by **Planning & Development Review** that this proposal does not substantiate a major telecommunication facility and therefore will not be required to proceed a Conditional Use Permit (Process Three). This decision is based on the City of San Diego's Land Development Code, Section 141.0405, Communication Antennas. This proposal has been reviewed with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has been determined to be exempt per Section 15268.

Planning and Development Review grants **APPROVAL** of your application subject to the following:

- The facility shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the approved Exhibit "A", dated November 28, 2000. No modification or alteration shall be permitted to the approved exhibit "A" unless revised plans are submitted and approved by Planning and Development Review.
- The facility will consist of a total of six (6) directional antennas (three arrays of six antennas) mounted within the north, east, and west sides of the proposed steeple. Radio Frequency (RF) steeple shall be painted white therefore screening the antennas from public view. In addition, four cross reveals shall be placed on the exterior of the north, east, west, and south sides of the steeple.



- The facility shall include a 200 square-foot, equipment enclosure. The equipment enclosure will house equipment cabinets and associated electronic equipment and shall be a minimum of five (5) from the side property line.
- The proposed steeple and equipment enclosure shall be maintained periodically to help preserve its original appearance. Any damage created by either vandalism or were and tear shall be repaired within 15 working days from the time the damage occurred.
 - This **APPROVAL** and corresponding use of this site **shall expire on November 28, 2010** Upon expiration of this permit, the facilities and improvements described herein shall be removed from this site and the property shall be restored to it's original condition preceding approval of this permit.
- Prior to the expiration of this Approval, the Permittee may request an Administrative Extension of Time to the permit for an additional ten years. An Administrative Extension of Time may be granted by Planning and Development Review if it is determined that no material change in circumstance has occurred that would effect the validity of this approval as a Minor Telecommunication facility.

All work authorized by this permit shall be in conformance with the description of work contained herein and as indicated on the plans submitted to the Building Review Division and stamped with the Planning and Development Review "CONFORMS" stamp. All modifications to this structure or site not directly approved by this permit shall require further review by Planning and Development Review. Building permits must be obtained within six months from the date of this approval or this authorization shall be null and void.

William Zounes Project Manager





PROJECT NOTES:

 "ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE CITY WIDE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE STANDARDS AND ALL OTHER LANDSCAPE RELATED CITY AND REGIONAL STANDARDS."

 MINHMUM TREE SEPARATION DISTANCE MIPROVEMENT/MINIMUM DISTANCE TO STREET TREE TRAFFIC SIGNALS (STOP SIGN) - 20 FEET UNDERGROUND UTILITY UNES - 5 FEET (10' FOR SEWER) ABOVE GROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES - 10 FEET DRIVEWAY (ENTRES) - 10 FEET WITERSECTIONS (INTERSECTING CURB LINES OF TWO STREETS) - 25 FEET

- 3. ALL GRADED, DISTURBED OR ERODED AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE PERMANENTLY PAVED OR COVERED BY STRUCTURES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY REVEGETATED AND IRRIGATED AS SHOWN IN TABLE 142.04F AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS IN THE LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL [142.0411(0)].
- 4. "IRRIGATION: ALL AUTOMATIC, ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER IRRIGATION, DEVELOPMENT, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE VEGETATION IN A HEALTH, DISEASE-RESISTANT CONDITION. THE DESIGN OF THE SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR THE VEGETATION SELECTED." EXISTING IRRIGATION BUBBLER SOAKER HOSE IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO REMAIN.
- 5. "MAINTENANCE: ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY SPRINT TELECOMMUNICATION. LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION AREAS IN THE PUBLIC ROW SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY SPRINT TELECOMMUNICATION. THE LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OR DEBRIS AND LITTER AND ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION. DISCASED OR DEAD PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SATISFACTORY TREATED OR REPLACED PER THE CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT."

EXISTING LANDSCAPE LEGEND:

| SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME | COMMON NAME S | SIZE/HEIGHTS X SPREADXCA (CALIPER) | REMARKS |
|------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|
| EX.TREE 1 | LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA | AMERICAN SWEET GUM | 30'WIDEX80'TALLX24°CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#2 | JUNIPERUS SPECIES | JUNIPER TREE FORM | 10'MDEX35'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE #3 | PINUS HALEPENSIS | ALEPPO PINE | 30'WIDEX50'TALLX30"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#4 | PINUS HALEPENSIS | ALEPPO PINE | 25'WDEX50'TALLX30"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 5 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 30'WIDEX30'TALLX18"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#6 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 30'MDEX40'TALLX24"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 7 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 30'WIDEXBO'TALLX24"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#8 | MELALEUCA QUINQUENERVIA | CAJEPUT TREE | 60'WIDEX60'TALLXMULTIPLES | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE #9 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 15'MDEX40'TALLX18"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#10 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 25'WDEX50'TALLX24"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#11 | FRAXINUS UHDEI | ASH | 30'WIDEX30'TALLX18"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 12 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 25'WIDEX50'TALLX24"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 13 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 35'WIDEX80'TALLX30"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#14 | PINUS SPECIES | PINE TREE | 60'WIDEX80'TALLX36"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#15 | ULMUS PARVIFOLIA | EVERGREEN ELM | 35'WDEX60'TALLX36"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#16 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 15'WDEX30'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#17 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 15'MDEX30'TALLX6"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#18 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 15'WDEX30'TALLX6"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 19 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 30'WIDEX30'TALLX6"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 20 | METROSIDEROS EXCELUS | NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE | 25'WIDEX35'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#21 | METROSIDEROS EXCELUS | NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE | 25'WIDEX35'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#22 | METROSIDEROS EXCELUS | NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE | 25'WIDEX35'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 23 | METROSIDEROS EXCELUS | NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE | 25'WIDEX35'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#24 | METROSIDEROS EXCELUS | NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS | 25'WIDEX35'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 25 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 25'WIDEX30'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 26 | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 25'WIDEX30'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#27 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 35'WIDEX60'TALLX16"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 28 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 35'MDEX80'TALLX30"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 29 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 35'MDEX60'TALLX16"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE#30 | PINUS CANARIENSIS | CANARY ISLAND PINE | 35'WDEX60'TALLX16°CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |
| EX.TREE 31 | PODOCARPUS GRACILIOR | FERN PINE | 20'WIDEX15'TALLX8"CA | EXISTING TO REMAIN |

PLANTING LEGEND:

| SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME | COMMON NAME | SIZE/MATURE HEIGHTS X SPREAD | REMARKS | QUAN. /SIZE% | FORM |
|--------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|----------|--------------------|------------|
| TREES SUC | H AS: | | | | | |
| \bigotimes | CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA | CAMPHOR TREE | 24"BOX/60'X30' | STANDARD | 2-100%/24"BOX | BROADLEAF |
| MA | METROSIDEROS EXCELSUS | NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS | 24"BOX/7X3'X1"CA | STANDARD | | |
| Y | PODOCARPUS GRACILIOR | FERN PINE | 24"BOX/7X3'X1"CA | STANDARD | | |
| SHRUBS S | UCH AS: | | | | | |
| 0 | AGAPANTHUS AFRICANUS | LILY OF THE NILE | 1 GALLON/12"X12" | | 11-100%/1GALLON | MASSING |
| 0 | LANTANA MONTEVIDENSIS | TRAILING LANTANA | 1 GALLON/12"X12" | | | |
| 0 | NANDINA DOMESTICA 'NANA' | DWARF HEAVENLY BAMBO | 0 1 GALLON/12"X12" | | | |
| (•) | CALLISTEMON 'LITTLE JOHN' | DWARF BOTTLE BUSH | 5 GALLON/16"X16" | | 8-100%/5GALLON | FOUNDATION |
| - | RHAPHIOLEPOS INDICA 'BALLERINA' | INDIA HAWTHORN | 5 GALLON/16"X16" | | | |
| | XYLOSMA CONGESTUM 'COMPACTA' | COMPACT XYLOSMA | 5 GALLON/16"X16" | | | |
| shrubs s | UCH AS: | | | | | |
| 88 | BOUGAINVILLEA 'SAN DIEGO RED' | BOUGAINVILLEA VINE | 5 GALLON/16"X16" | | 3-100%/5GALLON | ACCENT |
| | FICUS REPENS | CREEPING FIG | 5 GALLON/16"X16" | | - interior borezon | |
| | PYRUS KAWAKAMI | EVERGREEN PEAR | 5 GALLON/24"X24" | ESPAUER | | |

NOTE: ALL NEW PLANTING AREAS TO RECIEVE 3" DEEP BARK CHIP MULCH.

IRRIGATION NOTES:

ALL PLANING AREAS WILL BE IRRIGATED WITH LOW PRECIPITATION IRRIGATION HEADS, OVERHEAD SPRAY HEADS. THIS IRRIGATION HEADS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH SMART IRRIGATION CONTROLLER TO MEET MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE AB 1881 GUDELINES.



ATTACHMENT 7



















ATTACHMENT 7

ATTACHMENT

1

| | | В | 100% ZD Rev 0 | Date 01-31-11 02-04-11 |
|--|-----|-----------|--|--|
| ECEMBER 30, 1969 | | DE | Planning Comments 1 Client Comments (| 03-08-11 10-03-11 17-29-12 05-18-12 |
| OVEMENTS OUTSIDE THE EXISTING BUILDING THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY PERMANENT | r | | | |
| REMOVED BY THIS PROJECT, EXISTING FACILITY AND NO GROUND DISTURBAN | NCE | | | Ţ |
| IGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT, THE PERMITTEE BHALL INCORPORATE ECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTH DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE, INTO THE CONSTRUCT | CLE | | 00 ((ox)) | e |
| PERMIT, THE PERMITTEE SHALL SUBMIT A WAT L BE FREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TER STANDARDS. S FACILITY AND NO GROUND DISTURBANCE OR | ER | Щ | MITCHELL J. ARXIVITECTURE, INC. 4683 Stress Court, Salle N. INC. 5826 B592, CA B211, Salle S50,3140 (no. 856.550,3130 (pi) / B58.650,3140 (no. 700,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000 | ctur |
| rtificate s facility Project ruction BMP's | | F | | hite |
| property described as | | 7 | | arcl |
| nicipal Code, Lond Development Manual - Identify Pollulants from the Project Area® and | | I Z | 5781 Copiey Dr. Sulla 100 San Diep. CA. 82111 (553) 650-4200 (354) 650-4202 tw | |
| ntants anticipated by the proposed land use | | N N | | |
| | | 4 | Sprint: W | itel |
| | | | Spr | |
| ys, patios and driveways with permeable les ar underground drainage systems adjacent landscaping prior to dischanging ta | | | AY Strup 21119 | ure |
| | | | URRAY SEASES | ct |
| incorporating rain shutoff devices and flow P's for the duration of the lease. | | H | KE MU | ite |
| . Company Name | | | LAK | archi |
| Dote | | ·') {{ | | a |
| | | | · | ₹ . |
| | | | Stand A Country | |
| | | | * " Ho. C20355 5 1 |) |
| | | D | neally fc | |
| | | J | the in the index of the index o | |
| | | | 4-10 | 1 |
| | I | Plan C | heck N | Jo. |





After



Lake Murray



ATTACHMENT 8

Antennas are concealed behind screens (south side)

Antennas are concealed behind screens (south side)

Deprattim

ATTACHMENT 8

5

×







COVERAGE OF SITE CA6963


COVERAGE IN THE AREA WITH SITE ON AIR CA6963





COVERAGE IN THE AREA WITHOUT SITE ON AIR CA6963



ATTACHMENT 9

RECORDING REQUESTED BY CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT PERMIT CLERK MAIL STATION 501

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24001716

NEIGHBORHOOD USE PERMIT NO. 1032642 PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1032643 SPRINT NEXTEL LAKE MURRAY - PROJECT NO. 237331 PLANNING COMMISSION

This Neighborhood Use Permit No. 1032642 and Planned Development Permit No. 1032643 is granted by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego to the SAINT ANDREWS LUTHERAN CHURCH OF SAN CARLOS, Owner, and SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION, Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] Sections 141.0420, 126.0205, and 126.0604. The 3.23-acre site is located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard, on the northwestern corner of Jackson Drive and Lake Murray Boulevard, in the RM-1-1 Zone within the Navajo Community Planning Area and Council District 7. Additionally the following overlay zones apply: Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone for Montgomery Field, Airport Influence Area - Review Area 2 for Montgomery Field, Federal Aviation Administration Part 77 Noticing Area for Gillespie Field, Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, and the Transit Area Overlay Zone. The project site is legally described as: Lot 1 of San Carlos Church Site No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 4431, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of said San Diego County, December 30, 1959.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Owner and Permittee for a Wireless Communication Facility, described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated October 18, 2012, on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. A Wireless Communication Facility consisting of six panel antennas behind a Fiberglass Reinforced Panel enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building, six equipment cabinets located within a detached 200-square foot equipment building, and two GPS antennas;

- b. Deviation to SDMC Section 131.0431(d)(2)(A) to maintain a 4-foot 2-inch side yard setback where the zone requires a minimum 5-foot side yard setback up to 50 percent of the length of the building envelope and provided the remaining percentage of the building envelope length observes at least the standard side yard setback of 8 feet or 10 percent of the lot width, whichever is greater;
- c. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements); and
- d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer's requirements, zoning regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This Permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This permit must be utilized by **November 1, 2015**.

2. This Permit and corresponding use of this site shall expire on **November 1, 2022**. Upon expiration of this Permit, the facilities and improvements described herein shall be removed from this site and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding approval of this Permit.

3. No later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of this permit, the Owner/Permittee may submit a new application to the City Manager for consideration with review and a decision by the appropriate decision maker at that time. Failure to submit prior to the deadline will be cause for enforcement for noncompliance, which may include penalties and fines.

4. Under no circumstances, does approval of this permit authorize Sprint Nextel Corporation to utilize this site for wireless communication purposes beyond the permit expiration date. Use of this permit beyond the expiration date of this permit is prohibited

5. No permit for the operation of any facility or improvement described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on the premises until:

- a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services Department; and
- b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

6. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the appropriate City decision maker.

7. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and any successor(s) in interest.

8. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other applicable governmental agency.

9. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.).

10. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State and Federal disability access laws.

11. Changes, modifications, or alterations to the approved plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

12. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determinednecessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

13. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be

responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is approved by Owner/Permittee.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

14. In the event that the Landscape Plan and the Site Plan conflict, the Site Plan shall be revised to be consistent with the Landscape Plan such that landscape areas are consistent with the Exhibit "A" Landscape Development Plan.

15. Prior to issuance of any construction permits for buildings complete landscape and irrigation construction documents consistent with the Land Development Manual: Landscape Standards shall be submitted to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file in the Office of the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40 square foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities as set forth under LDC 142.0403(b)(5).

16. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, it shall be the responsibility of the Owner/Permittee to install all required landscape and obtain all required landscape inspections. A "No Fee" Street Tree Permit shall be obtained for the installation, establishment, and on-going maintenance of all street trees.

17. All required landscape shall be maintained in a disease, weed and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not permitted. The trees shall be maintained in a safe manner to allow each tree to grow to its mature height and spread.

18. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features, etc.) indicated on the approved construction document plans is damaged or removed during demolition or construction, it shall be repaired and/or replaced in kind and equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or Certificate of Occupancy or a Final Landscape Inspection.

19. Any required planting that dies within three (3) years of installation shall be replaced within 30 calendar days of plant death with the same size and species of plant material shown on the approved plan. Required shrubs or trees that die three (3) years or more after installation shall be replaced with 15 gallon size or 60-inch box size material, respectively. Development Services may authorize adjustment of the size and quantity of replacement material where material replacement would occur in inaccessible areas or where the existing plant being replaced is larger than a 15 gallon shrub or 60-inch box tree.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

20. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

21. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

22. All facilities and related equipment shall be: maintained in good working order; free from trash, debris, graffiti; and designed to discourage vandalism. Any damaged equipment shall be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the City of San Diego.

23. The Owner/Permittee shall notify the City within 30 days of the sale or transfer of this site to any other provider or if the site is no longer operational requiring the removal and the restoration of this site to its original condition.

24. No overhead cabling is allowed for this project.

25. The Owner/Permittee shall not cause or allow the antennas located on the building to be different sizes (length, width, or height) than as shown on the stamped approved plans.

26. All equipment, including transformers, emergency generators and air conditioners belonging to Verizon Wireless shall be designed and operated consistent with the City noise ordinance. Ventilation openings shall be baffled and directed away from residential areas. Vibration resonance of operating equipment in the equipment enclosures shall be eliminated.

27. The Permittee shall place appropriate signage on the WCF as required by CAL-OSHA to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.

28. Use of or replacement of any building façade or mechanical screen with FRP material for purposes of concealing antennas shall not result in any noticeable lines or edges in the transition to the original building. All FRP shall be painted and textured to match the original building.

INFORMATION ONLY:

 Please note that an Administrative Planning Hold will be placed on the project prior to Final Clearance from the City's Building Inspector to ensure compliance with the approved plans and associated conditions. <u>Prior to calling for your Final Inspection from your</u> <u>building inspection official</u>, please contact the Project Manager listed below at (619) 446-5237 to schedule an inspection of the completed facility. Please schedule this administrative inspection at least five working days ahead of the requested Final.

- The issuance of this discretionary use permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed by this discretionary use permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final inspection.
- Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to California Government Code-section 66020.
- This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on October 18, 2012, and [Approved Resolution Number].

Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: NUP No. 1032642 PDP No. 1032643 Date of Approval: October 18, 2012

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Jeffrey A. Peterson Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment must be attached per Civil Code section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

SAINT ANDREWS LUTHERAN CHURCH OF SAN CARLOS, Owner

By_____ NAME: TITLE:

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION Permittee

By_____ NAME: TITLE:

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments must be attached per Civil Code section 1189 et seq.



PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. XXX-PC NEIGHBORHOOD USE PERMIT NO. 1032642 PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1032643 SPRINT NEXTEL LAKE MURRAY - PROJECT NO. 237331

WHEREAS, SAINT ANDREWS LUTHERAN CHURCH OF SAN CARLOS, Owner, and SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION, Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a Neighborhood Use Permit and Planned Development Permit for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF). The WCF consists of six panel antennas behind a Fiberglass Reinforced Panel enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building, six equipment cabinets located within a 200-square foot equipment building, and two GPS antennas (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Neighborhood Use Permit No. 1032642 and Planned Development Permit No. 1032643);

WHEREAS, the 3.23-acre project site is located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard, on the northwestern corner of Jackson Drive and Lake Murray Boulevard, in the RM-1-1 Zone within the Navajo Community Planning Area and Council District 7. Additionally the following overlay zones apply: Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone for Montgomery Field, Airport Influence Area - Review Area 2 for Montgomery Field, Federal Aviation Administration Part 77 Noticing Area for Gillespie Field, Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, and the Transit Area Overlay Zone.

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 1 of San Carlos Church Site No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 4431, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of said San Diego County, December 30, 1959;

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2012, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered Neighborhood Use Permit No. 1032642 and Planned Development Permit No. 1032643 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2012, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et. seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section [15301 Existing Facilities] and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego as follows:

That the Planning Commission adopts the following written Findings, dated October 18, 2012.

FINDINGS:

I. Neighborhood Use Permit – Section 126.0205

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan;

The project site is located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard, on the northwestern corner of Jackson Drive and Lake Murray Boulevard, in the RM-1-1 Zone within the Navajo Community Planning Area. On November 28, 2000, Nextel Communications was approved for a wireless communication facility (WCF) on the sanctuary building pursuant to Development Permit No. 94-0330-92, which expired on November 28, 2010. This WCF request is to continue operating at this location with no modifications to what was previously approved, except for the installation of additional landscaping around the existing detached equipment building. The WCF consists of six panel antennas behind a Fiberglass Reinforced Panel (FRP) enclosures on the roof of the existing sanctuary building, six equipment cabinets located within a detached 200-square foot equipment building, and two GPS antennas.

The community plan designates the site for Single-Family Residential, low density at 5-9 dwelling units per acres (DU/AC) and does not contain specific policies on WCF development. The City of San Diego General Plan recommends that all WCFs be concealed in existing structures when possible, or otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend the facilities into the surrounding area. The panel antennas are located behind a FRP enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building. The enclosure has been designed to be architecturally integrated into the building and provides the necessary features to maintain wireless coverage and performance while camouflaging the antennas from public view while being respectful of the neighborhood context.

The project requires a Neighborhood Use Permit (NUP) due to its location in the RM-1-1 Zone and a Planned Development Permit (PDP) for a deviation to the development regulations to maintain a 4-foot 2-inch side yard setback for the equipment building. With the approval of the PDP, the project meets all applicable regulations and policy documents, and the project is consistent with the recommended land use, the purpose and intent of the design guidelines, and development standards in effect for this site per the WCF regulations, the LDC, and the General Plan. Therefore, the proposed development would not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare; and

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the "placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of RF emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with the FCC standards for such emissions." Sprint Nextel submitted a Radio Frequency (RF) Report, which concluded that the project complies with FCC RF Standards. Therefore, based on the above, the

project would not result in any significant health or safety risks to the surrounding area within the jurisdiction of the City.

3. The proposed development will comply with the applicable regulations of the Land Development Code, including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code.

The WCF consists of six panel antennas behind a FRP enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building, six equipment cabinets located within a detached 200-square foot equipment building, and two GPS antennas. Under the current WCF regulations pursuant to LDC Section 141.0420(d)(2)- WCFs on a premise containing a non-residential use within a Residential zone are permitted with a Process 2 NUP where antennas are located greater than 100-feet from the property line of the following primary uses: day care, elementary and middle schools, single or multi-family residential units. The antennas are located approximately 180-feet from the closest residential zoned property line.

A PDP is included in the application for a deviation to the development regulations to maintain a 4-foot 2-inch side yard setback for the equipment building. The existing one-story, 200-square foot, detached equipment building is a prefabricated shelter and is located in the northwestern corner of the parking lot along Lake Murray Boulevard and was constructed in 2000. At the time of issuance of the building permit for the structure, the property was zoned R-3000 and required a 4-foot minimum side yard setback for 50-percent of the building and a 6-foot standard side yard setback for the remaining 50-percent; however, the structure was constructed 4-foot 2-inches from the property line for the whole length of the building. The property is currently zoned RM-1-1 and requires a 5-foot minimum side yard setback for 50-percent of the building and an 8-foot standard side yard setback for the remaining 50-percent.

The proposed deviations can be supported based on the architectural integration of the facility into the site, the negligible view from the public right-of-way, and the incorporation of new landscaping surrounding the equipment building. Strict conformance with the development regulations would require the removal of approximately 20-square feet from the equipment building or move the structure to another area of the property, which could create a visual impact as viewed from the surrounding properties. The proposed facility would provide wireless communication services for users of cell phones and other wireless devices and the WCF at this location is essential to network operations. Therefore, the proposed development when considered as a whole will be beneficial to the community.

II. <u>Planned Development Permit - Section 126.0604(a)</u>

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan;

The project site is located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard, on the northwestern corner of Jackson Drive and Lake Murray Boulevard, in the RM-1-1 Zone within the Navajo Community Planning Area. On November 28, 2000, Nextel Communications was approved for a WCF on the sanctuary building pursuant to Development Permit No. 94-0330-92, which expired on November

28, 2010. This WCF request is to continue operating at this location with no modifications to what was previously approved, except for the installation of additional landscaping around the existing detached equipment building. The WCF consists of six panel antennas behind a FRP enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building, six equipment cabinets located within a detached 200-square foot equipment building, and two GPS antennas.

The community plan designates the site for Single-Family Residential, low density at 5-9 DU/AC and does not contain specific policies on WCF development. The City of San Diego General Plan recommends that all WCFs be concealed in existing structures when possible, or otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend the facilities into the surrounding area. The panel antennas are located behind a FRP enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building. The enclosure has been designed to be architecturally integrated into the building and provides the necessary features to maintain wireless coverage and performance while camouflaging the antennas from public view while being respectful of the neighborhood context.

The project requires a NUP due to its location in the RM-1-1 Zone and a PDP for a deviation to the development regulations to maintain the 4-foot 2-inch side yard setback for the equipment building. With the approval of the PDP, the project meets all applicable regulations and policy documents, and the project is consistent with the recommended land use, the purpose and intent of the design guidelines, and development standards in effect for this site per the WCF regulations, the LDC, and the General Plan. Therefore, the proposed development would not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare;

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the "placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of RF emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with the FCC standards for such emissions." Sprint Nextel submitted a RF Report, which concluded that the project complies with FCC RF Standards. Therefore, based on the above, the project would not result in any significant health or safety risks to the surrounding area within the jurisdiction of the City.

3. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development Code including any proposed deviations pursuant to Section 126.0602(b)(1) that are appropriate for this location and will result in a more desirable project than would be achieved if designed in strict conformance with the development regulations of the applicable zone; and any allowable deviations that are otherwise authorized pursuant to the Land Development Code.

The WCF consists of six panel antennas behind a FRP enclosure on the roof of the existing sanctuary building, six equipment cabinets located within a detached 200-square foot equipment building, and two GPS antennas. Under the current WCF regulations pursuant to LDC Section 141.0420(d)(2)- WCFs on a premise containing a non-residential use within a Residential zone

are permitted with a Process 2 NUP where antennas are located greater than 100-feet from the property line of the following primary uses: day care, elementary and middle schools, single or multi-family residential units. The antennas are located approximately 180-feet from the closest residential zoned property line.

A PDP is included in the application for a deviation to the development regulations to maintain a 4-foot 2-inch side yard setback for the equipment building. The existing one-story, 200-square foot, detached equipment building is a prefabricated shelter and is located in the northwestern corner of the parking lot along Lake Murray Boulevard and was constructed in 2000. At the time of issuance of the building permit for the structure, the property was zoned R-3000 and required a 4-foot minimum side yard setback for 50-percent of the building and a 6-foot standard side yard setback for the remaining 50-percent; however, the structure was constructed 4-foot 2-inches from the property line for the whole length of the building. The property is currently zoned RM-1-1 and requires a 5-foot minimum side yard setback for 50-percent of the building and an 8-foot standard side yard setback for the remaining 50-percent.

The proposed deviations can be supported based on the architectural integration of the facility into the site, the negligible view from the public right-of-way, and the incorporation of new landscaping surrounding the equipment building. Strict conformance with the development regulations would require the removal of approximately 20-square feet from the equipment building or move the structure to another area of the property, which could create a visual impact as viewed from the surrounding properties. The proposed facility would provide wireless communication services for users of cell phones and other wireless devices and the WCF at this location is essential to network operations. Therefore, the proposed development when considered as a whole will be beneficial to the community and the deviation is appropriate for this location.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning Commission, Neighborhood Use Permit No. 1032642 and Planned Development Permit No. 1032643 are hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No. 1032642 and No. 1032643, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Jeffrey A. Peterson Development Project Manager Development Services Department

Adopted on: October 18, 2012

Internal Order No. 24001716



1

| City of San Diego Development Services 1222 First Ave., MS-302 San Diego, CA 92101 | | Community Planning Committee tribution Form Part 2 | | | | |
|--|----------|--|--|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| | | | | | 1000-Form-Part-2 | |
| roject Name: | | | Project Number: | | Distribution Date: | |
| Sprint Nextel-Lake Murray | | | 237331 | | 5/30/12 | |
| Project Scope/Location: NAVAJO IO#24001716 Process 4 WCF to ex churcl enclosure on roof, 6 equipment cabinets in ex equipme RM-1-1 Zone, Navajo Community Plan, AIA- Review An Montgomery Field, RTPOZ, TAOZ, CD 7 | nt build | ding and 2 GPS | S ante | ennas on site a | t 8350 Lake Murray Blvd., | |
| Applicant Name: | | | Applicant Phone Number: | | | |
| Kes Caitlyn | | | | (858) 527-9 | | |
| Project Manager: | Phor | ne Number: | Fay | Number: | E-mail Address: | |
| Jeff Peterson | | 9) 446-5237 | | | JAPeterson@sandiego.gov | |
| Vote to Approve | | Members Ye 15 Members Ye | 0 | | Members Abstain | |
| Vote to Approve With Conditions Listed Below Vote to Approve | | Members Yes | | Aembers No | Members Abstain | |
| With Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Bel | 0₩ | Members Yes M | | Aembers No | Members Abstain | |
| No Action (Please specify, e.g., Need further info quorum, etc.) | ormati | ion, Split vote | , Lacl | k of | Continued | |
| CONDITIONS: None | | | | | | |
| NAME: Alley Jones, Chai | r | | | TITLE: A | Plauners, Inc. | |
| SIGNATURE: All pues | | | | DATE: | 71612 | |
| Project M City of Sa Developm 1222 Firs | | | return to: t Management Division San Diego pment Services Department irst Avenue, MS 302 iego, CA 92101 | | | |

1

(01-12)



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(Check one or both)

TO:

X RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK P.O. BOX 1750, MS A-33 1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-2422

FROM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PROJECT NO.:237331

PROJECT TITLE: Sprint Nextel Lake Murray

<u>PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC:</u> The project is located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard in the San Carlos Neighborhood within the Navajo Community Plan area.

PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: The project would maintain an existing unmanned digital mobile radio communications facility consisting of six existing directional antennas mounted behind one fiberglass screen mounted on a rooftop cupola, two GPS satellite antennas and one base mobile radio antenna mounted on a prefabricated equipment shelter. The project site contains a one-story Lutheran Church on the east side of the site, a community building on the west side, and an office and preschool building on the north side of the lot. No structural improvements are being proposed.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: City of San Diego

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Sprint Nextel, 5761 Copley Drive Suite 100, San Diego CA 92111. (760) 250-7544.

EXEMPT STATUS: (CHECK ONE)

- () MINISTERIAL (SEC. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- () DECLARED EMERGENCY (SEC. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- () EMERGENCY PROJECT (SEC. 21080(b)(4); 15269 (b)(c)
- (X) CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS: SECTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)
- () STATUTORY EXEMPTION:

<u>REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT</u>: The City of San Diego determined that the project would qualify to be categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) which allows for the maintenance and permitting of existing facilities with negligible or no increase of use. A historic architectural assessment was conducted and determined that the buildings were designed by a master architect, James H. Maul, and are potentially eligible as a historic property. However, the assessment concludes that the existing facilities have not significantly impaired the building's integrity or eligibility for designation and the re-permitting of these facilities would not result in a significant adverse effect on the resource. The project and historic report has been reviewed for compliance with the Historical Resources Regulations by qualified staff and staff concurs with the determination within the assessment. Therefore, the project qualifies for a categorically exemption from CEQA and the exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not apply.

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: JEFF SZYMANSKI

TELEPHONE: (619) 446-5324

IF FILED BY APPLICANT:

() SIGNED BY APPLICANT

1. ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDING.

HAS A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BEEN FILED BY THE PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT?
 () YES
 () NO



THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Date of Notice: 7/19/2012

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

SAP No. 24001716

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Sprint Nextel Lake Murray/ 237331

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Navajo Community Planning Area

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

LOCATION: The project is located at 8350 Lake Murray Boulevard in the San Carlos Neighborhood within the Navajo Community Plan area.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project would maintain an existing unmanned digital mobile radio communications facility consisting of six existing directional antennas mounted behind one fiberglass screen mounted on a rooftop cupola, two GPS satellite antennas and one base mobile radio antenna mounted on a prefabricated equipment shelter. The project site contains a one-story Lutheran Church on the east side of the site, a community building on the west side, and an office and preschool building on the north side of the lot. No structural improvements are being proposed.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego Planning Commission

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: CEQA Exemption 15301 (Existing Facility)

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Environmental Analysis Section, City of San Diego

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The City of San Diego determined that the project would qualify to be categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) which allows for the maintenance and permitting of existing facilities with negligible or no increase of use. A historic architectural assessment was conducted and determined that the buildings were designed by a master architect, James H. Maul, and are potentially eligible as a historic property. However, the assessment concludes that the existing facilities have not significantly impaired the building's integrity or eligibility for designation and the re-permitting of these facilities would not result in a significant adverse effect on the resource. The project and historic report has been reviewed for compliance with the Historical Resources Regulations by qualified staff and staff concurs with the determination within the assessment. Therefore, the project qualifies for a categorically exemption from CEQA and the exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not apply.

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT MANAGER: MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE NUMBER:

Jeff Peterson 1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101 (619) 446-5237

On 7/19/2012 the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Development Project Manager listed above.

Applications to appeal CEQA determination made by staff (including the City Manager) to the City Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this Notice OR 15 business days from the date of the environmental determination, whichever occurs earlier. Applications to appeal CEQA determinations made by the Planning Commission from a Process Two or Three Appeal under SDMC section 112.0506 must be filed in the Office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the Planning Commission's decision. The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.



| Develo 1222 F San Di | San Diego prient Services Irst Ave., MS-302. ego, CA: 92101 46-5000 | 2. 2. | Ownersh | ip Disclosure Statement |
|---|--|--|--|---|
| C Neighborhood Developme | nt Permit | (s) requested: ⊠ Neighborhod ient Permit IX Planned Develo ∑Map Weiver ∏Land Use P | pment Permit Con Ian Amendment * CC | interesting the second s |
| Project Title Lake | Murpar | 1 | | ect No. For City Use Only 23733 |
| Project Address: 8350 Lake | MWRPAN MUKPAY | zlud. gD a | 72119 | |
| | J | | | |
| Part I - To be completed w | hen property is held by li | ndividual(s) | | |
| Manager of any changes in own | ership during the time the ap inty days prior to any public ay in the hearing process. | ited by the City Council. Note: plication is being processed or hearing on the subject property Name of Indiv | considered. Changes i | ownership are to be given to |
| Owner TenanVLes | see IRedevelopment Age | | Tenant/Lessee | Redevelopment Agency |
| Street Address: | - | Street Address. | | |
| City/State/Zip: | | City/State/Zip: | | |
| Phone No: | Fax No: | Phone No: | | Fax No: |
| Signature :. | Date: | Signature | na india andre ante - filipada Merikak | |
| and the second se | | | | Dale: |
| Name of Individual (type or | print): | Name of Indivi | dual (type or print): | Dale: |
| Name of Individual (type or | | 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | dual (type or print): Tenant/Lessee | |
| Owner Tenent/Less | | 1.4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| Owner Tenent/Less | | cy Owner [| | |
| City/State/Zip: | | cy Cowner C | | |
| City/State/Zip: Phone No: | e ERedevelopment Agen | cy Cy Street Address: | | ledevelopment Agency |
| City/State/Zip: Phone No: | e . ERedevelopment Agen Fax No: | CyOwner Street Address: City/State/Zip: Phone No: | | ledevelopment Agency Fax No: |
| Name of Individual (type or Covner Tenant/Less Street Address: City/State/Zip: Phone No: Signature : | e . ERedevelopment Agen Fax No: | CyOwner Street Address: City/State/Zip: Phone No: | | leclevelopment Agency Fax No: |

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at <u>www.sandiege.gov/development-services</u> Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. DS-318 (5-05)

| roject Title: | Project No. (Ear City Use Only) |
|--|--|
| Part II - To be completed when property is held by a co | poration or partnership |
| Legal Status (please check): | |
| Corporation Limited Liability or C General) Wh | at State? KS Corporate Identification No. |
| Partnership | |
| | (s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter, |
| | on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against sses of all persons who have an interest in the property, recorded or |
| otherwise, and state the type of property interest (e.g., tena | ints who will benefit from the permit, all corporate officers, and all partners uired of at least one of the corporate officers or partners who own the |
| property. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The app | licant is responsible for notifying the Project Manager of any changes in |
| | d or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to the Project he subject properly. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership |
| nformation could result in a delay in the hearing process. | Additional pages attached Yes We, |
| Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): Sprint PCS | Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): |
| Owner. X Tenant/Lessee: | |
| Street Address: 8323 Ruelle Court | Street Address: |
| City/State/Zp: Santee / CA/ 92071 | City/State/Zip: Phone No: Fax:No: |
| Phone No: Fax No: (858)650-4249 619 847-2275 | Phone No: Phone Fax No: |
| Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (type or print): | Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (lype or print): |
| Stephen De Mars | Tille (type or print): |
| Post Or Sir Project Manager Signature | Signature : Date: |
| Jun 9, 2011 | |
| Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): | Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): |
| Owner Ténanl/Lessee | Cowner CTenant/Lessee |
| Street Address: | Street Address: |
| City/State/Zip: | City/State/Zip: |
| Phone No: Fax No: | Phone No: Fax.No: |
| Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (type or print): | Name of Corporate Officer/Partner. (type or print): |
| Title (type or print): | Title (type or print): |
| Signature : Date: | Signature : Date: |
| | |
| Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): | Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): |
| Cowner CTenant/Lessee | Cwner Tanant/Lessee |
| Street Address: | Street Address: |
| Cily/Slate/Zip: | City/State/Zip: |
| Phone No: Fax No: | Phone No. Fax No: |
| Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (type or print): | Name of Corporate Officer/Partnet (type or print): |
| Title (type or print): | Tille (type or print). |
| | |

y y y

STANDREWS

ATTACHMENT 14

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION Sprint Nextel CA6963 Lake Murray

APPLICATION FOR ZONING/USE PERMIT

I, $\underline{MAAY} \underline{ABNZS} \underline{SMITH}$, Owners (and/or Authorized Representative for St. Andrew's) of the below-described property, do hereby appoint Sprint Nextel, my agent for the purpose of consummating any building or use permit applications necessary to insure Sprint Nextel's ability to use the property for the purpose of constructing and operating a communications facility. I understand that this application may be denied, modified or approved with conditions and that such conditions or modifications must be complied with prior to issuance of building permits.

Property Address: 8350 Lake Murray Blvd. San Diego, CA 92119

Owner: SAINT ANDREWS LUTHERAN CHURCH OF SAN CARLOS

Assessor's Parcel Number: 675-340-02-00

Signature of Property Owner: Authorized Representative for St. Andrew's

Date: <u>4-29-11</u>

Authorized Agent: DePratti, Inc. consultant to Sprint Nextel

Sprint.com | Business | Find a Store | About Us | Contact Us

Executive Team

Welcome

Executive Team

Corporate Governance

Corporate Responsibility

Inclusion & Diversity

Supply Chain Management

Strategic Alliances

Business Opportunities

History

Awards and Recognition

Executive Briefing Centers



Dan Hesse **Chief Executive Officer** Sprint Nextel Corporation Recent Speeches



Joseph J. Euteneuer **Chief Financial Officer**



Chief Sales Officer



Matt Carter President, Sprint Wholesale Solutions & New Ventures



Keith Cowan President, Strategy and Corporate Initiatives



Steve Elfman President, Network Operations and Wholesale



Bob Johnson Chief Service and Information Technology Officer



Chief Marketing Officer

Bill Malloy



<u>Sandra J. Price</u> Senior Vice President, Human Resources

Bill White

Senior Vice President, Corporate Communications and Corporate Social Responsi



General Counsel, Senior Vice President and Corporate Secretary

articles 1

Your Privacy Rights | Acceptable Use Policy and Visitor Agreement | Copyright Notices | Find a Store | Contact Us | Email Sign Up 02012 Sprint. All rights reserved.



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PROJECT CHRONOLOGY SPRINT NEXTEL LAKE MURRAY - PROJECT NO. 237331

| Date | Action | Description | City Review Time (Working Days) | Applicant Response |
|-------------------------------|--|---|---|-----------------------|
| 5/29/2012 | Full Submittal Project Deemed Complete | | - | - |
| 7/9/2012 | First Assessment Letter | - | 28 days | |
| 7/19/2012 | Environmental Determination | Environmental Exemption and Appeal period ended on August 2, 2012 | 8 days | |
| 8/2/2012 | Environmental Appeal Period | Appeal period ended on August 2, 2012 | | 10 days |
| 9/17/2012 | All issues resolved | | 31 days | |
| 10/18/2012 | Public Hearing | First available date | 43 days | • |
| TOTAL STA | AFF TIME | (Does not include City Holidays or City Furlough) | 110 days | |
| TOTAL APP | PLICANT TIME | (Does not include City Holidays or City Furlough) | | 10 days |
| TOTAL PROJECT RUNNING TIME | | From Deemed Complete to Hearing | 120 working days (143 calendar days) | |

